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October 29, 2010 

OCT 2 9 2010 

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary u m i T Y COMMISSION 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission " h AppgTftaY'S BUfl&MJ 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 SENT VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

RE: Quarterly Electric System Reliability Report 
12 Months Ending September 30, 2010 y y ^ x V t Z ^O J / / 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Pursuant to the Commission's May 7, 2004 Final Rulemaking Order amending Electric Service 
Reliability Regulations (52 Pa. Code §§57.191 - 57.197) at Docket Nos. L-00030161 and M-00991220, 
UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division ("UGI") hereby files an original and six copies of its Quarterly 
System Reliability Report. This report contains SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI results on a 12-month rolling 
basis for the period ending September 30, 2010 along with the raw data from the same period. The 
actual statistics continue to be favorable to both the benchmark and standard adopted for UGI. Also 
included is a breakdown of outages by cause for the 12 months ending September 30, 2010. 

The Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Bureau of Audits, and 
the Bureau of Conservation, Economics and Energy Planning have each been served with copies of this 
filing, 

Questions related to the attached report should be directed to Ms. Abigail J. Hemmerich at 
(610) 796-3431 or email ahemmerich@ugi.com. 

Sincerely. 

Robert R. Stoyko 
Vice President - Northern Region 
Attachment 

0-01-282 Rev 9/97 

mailto:ahemmerich@ugi.com
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cc: FEDERAL EXPRESS 

OCT 2 9 ZC10 

Irwin A. Popowsky COMMISSION 

S f w a f n u t " ^ SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

5lh Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 

William R. Lloyd 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Bldg. 
300 North Second St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Carl Lesney 
Bureau of Audits 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Bidg. 
3 rd Floor, F East 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Darren Gill 
Supervisor of Electric Reliability 
Bureau of Conservation, Economics and Energy Planning 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Darren Gill 
Supervisor of Electric Reliability 
Bureau of Conservation, Economics and Energy Planning 
dgill@state.pa.us 

mailto:dgill@state.pa.us
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UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division 
System Reliability Report: 

Quarterly Update 

November 1, 2010 



UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division 
System Reliability Report 

§ 57.195(e)(1) - A description of each maior event that occurred during the 
preceding quarter, including the time and duration of the event, the number of 
customers affected, the cause of the event and any modified procedures adopted in 
order to avoid or minimize the impact of similar events in the future. 

No major events occurred during the preceding quarter. 

§ 57.195(e)(2) - Rolling 12-month reliability index values (SAIFI. CAIDI, SAIDI 
and if available. MAIFI) for the EDC's service territory for the preceding quarter. 
The report shall include the data used in calculating the indices, namely the average 
number of customers served, the number of sustained customer interruptions, the 
number of customers affected and the customer minutes of interruption. 

The 12 month rolling reliability results for UGI's service area are as follows: 

SAIDI SAIFI CAIDI 

12 Month Standard 

12-Month Benchmark 

12 months Ended September, 2010 

256 

140 

51 

1.12 

0.83 

0.51 

228 

169 

98 

SAIDI: 
SAIFI: 
CAIDI: 

System Average Interruption Duration Index 
System Average Interruption Frequency Index 
Customer Average Interruption Duration Index 

Raw Data: October 2009 - September 2010 

Month 

Oct-2009 

Nov-2009 

Dec-2009 
Jan-2010 

Feb-2010 

Mar-2010 

Apr-2010 

May-2010 

Jun-2010 

Jul-2010 

Aug-2010 

Sep-2010 

TOTAL 

* 12-month arithmetic average 

SI 

32 

23 

22 

18 

8 

34 

31 

37 

34 
47 

38 

52 

376 

SI: Sustained Interruptions 
TCI: Total Customers Interrupted 
TCB: Total Customer Base 
TMCI: Total Minutes Customer Interruption 

TCI 

1,095 

748 

2,420 

1,311 

26 

2,631 

1,058 

7,688 

2,282 

4,837 

1,919 

5.843 

31.858 

TCB 

62,002 

62,055 

62,145 

62,225 

62,234 

62,241 

62,016 

62,115 

62,035 

62,075 

62,076 

62,087 

62,109 * 

TMCI 

77,320 

133,143 

315,604 

254,514 

4,583 

357,564 

187,824 

506,729 

255,094 

453,292 

168,907 

423.086 

3,737,660 

UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division Page 2 of4 



UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division 
System Reliability Report 

SAIDI 
The SAIDI value for the 12 months ending September 2010 is 51. This result is 11 % 
lower than results reported through June 2010. 

SAIFI 
The 12-month rolling SAIFI index increased 4% from 0.49 in our last quarterly report to 
0.51 for the period ending September 2010. 

CAIDI 
The CAIDI result of 98 for the 12-month reporting period ending September 2010 is 
down 16% from our last report. 

The results for each of the three reliability indices remain well below their 
respective standard and benchmark levels. The most significant reason has been the 
absence of any type of storms during the past eight-months. Weather conditions 
have a considerable impact on these results. 
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UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division 
System Reliability Report 

S57.195(e)(5)-Rolling 12 month breakdown and analysis of outage causes during the 
preceding quarter, including the number and percentage of service outages, the 
number of customers interrupted, and the customer interruption minutes 
categorized by outage cause such as equipment failure, animal contact, tree related 
and so forth. Proposed solutions to identified service problems shall be reported. 

Outage by Cause: October 2009 

Cause 

Animal 

Company Agent 

Construction Error 

Customer Problem 

Equipment Failure 
Lightning 

Motor Vehicle 

Other 

Public 

Structure Fire 

Trees 

Unknown 

Weather Related 

Weather/Snow 

Weather/Ice 

WeatherAA/ind 

TOTAL 

% of Total 
Incidents 

23.94% 

1.06% 

0.00% 

0.27% 

27.93% 

2.39% 

3.72% 

0.00% 

4.52% 

0.00% 

23.14% 

3.19% 

3.46% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

6.38% 

100.00% 

Number of 
Interruptions 

90 

4 

0 

1 

105 

9 

14 

0 

17 

0 

87 

12 

13 

0 

0 

24 

376 

-September 2010 
Customers 
Interrupted 

2,427 

39 

0 

5 

8,123 

284 

3,339 

0 

98 

0 

10,780 

3,889 

1,172 

0 

0 

1.702 

31.858 

Minutes 
Interrupted 

191,343 

1,627 

0 

1,155 

631,195 

56,172 

294,416 

0 

11,879 

0 

1,356,061 

149,451 

124,730 

0 

0 

319,631 

3,737,660 

Proposed Solutions to Identified Problems: 
The outage by cause and number of interruptions is considered normal for UGI. 
Currently, there are no identified outage issues that lend themselves to correction through 
a single project or program. UGI continuously examines its system for reliability 
enhancements. 
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Page 1 of 1 
From: Origin ID: RDGA (610)796-3417 
DORIS E GERNERT 
UGI mrriES, INC 
2525 N. 12th Street 
Suite 360 
READING. PA 19605 

Fedls2* 
Express 

JHM1I1D04O2JS 

SHIP TO: (000)000-0000 BILL SENDER 

Rosemary Chiavetta 
Pennsylvania Public Utiity Comm. 
400 NORTH ST 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

Ship Date: 29OCT10 
ActWgt 1.0 LB 
CAD: 5823627/INET3090 

Delivery Address Bar Code 

Ref# D. Beasten 
Invoice # 
PO# 
Dept# 

TRK# 
[02011 7940 6315 2317 

SH MDTA 

MON - Ol NOV Al 

STANDARD OVERNIGHT 

17120 
PA-US 

MDT 

51lAC1l3li:Fi77ll) 

After pr int ing this label: 
1, Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or Inkjet printer, 
2, Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. 
3, Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned. 

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of 
your FedEx account number. 

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the currant FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com,FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether 
Die result ot loss, damage, delay, non-deli very, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and die a timely claim Limitations found in the current 
FedEx Service Guide apply. Your nght to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic valueof the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other (orrns of damage whether direct, 
incidental.consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or ihe aulhorizea declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum (or items of extraordinary value is $500, e.g. jewelry, 
precious metals, negotiable instmmetils and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Wniten claims must be tiled within strict lime limits, see currenl FedEx Service Guide. 
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