

October 29, 2010

RECEIVED

OCT 29 2010

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

SENT VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

RE: Quarterly Electric System Reliability Report

12 Months Ending September 30, 2010

4-00030161

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Pursuant to the Commission's May 7, 2004 Final Rulemaking Order amending Electric Service Reliability Regulations (52 Pa. Code §§57.191 - 57.197) at Docket Nos. L-00030161 and M-00991220, UGI Utilities, Inc. - Electric Division ("UGI") hereby files an original and six copies of its Quarterly System Reliability Report. This report contains SAIDI, SAIFI, and CAIDI results on a 12-month rolling basis for the period ending September 30, 2010 along with the raw data from the same period. The actual statistics continue to be favorable to both the benchmark and standard adopted for UGI. Also included is a breakdown of outages by cause for the 12 months ending September 30, 2010.

The Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Bureau of Audits, and the Bureau of Conservation, Economics and Energy Planning have each been served with copies of this filing.

Questions related to the attached report should be directed to Ms. Abigail J. Hemmerich at (610) 796-3431 or email ahemmerich@ugi.com.

Sincerely,

Robert R. Stoyko

Vice President - Northern Region

O C Beaster for

Attachment

RECEIVED

OCT 29 2010

FEDERAL EXPRESS

Irwin A. Popowsky
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut St.
5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921

cc:

William R. Lloyd Office of Small Business Advocate Suite 1102, Commerce Bldg. 300 North Second St. Harrisburg, PA 17101

Carl Lesney
Bureau of Audits
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg.
3rd Floor, F East
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Darren Gill
Supervisor of Electric Reliability
Bureau of Conservation, Economics and Energy Planning
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

ELECTRONIC MAIL

Darren Gill Supervisor of Electric Reliability Bureau of Conservation, Economics and Energy Planning dgill@state.pa.us PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU



RECEIVED

OCT 29 2010

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division System Reliability Report: Quarterly Update

November 1, 2010

UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division System Reliability Report

§ 57.195(e)(1) – A description of each major event that occurred during the preceding quarter, including the time and duration of the event, the number of customers affected, the cause of the event and any modified procedures adopted in order to avoid or minimize the impact of similar events in the future.

No major events occurred during the preceding quarter.

§ 57.195(e)(2) – Rolling 12-month reliability index values (SAIFI, CAIDI, SAIDI and if available, MAIFI) for the EDC's service territory for the preceding quarter. The report shall include the data used in calculating the indices, namely the average number of customers served, the number of sustained customer interruptions, the number of customers affected and the customer minutes of interruption.

The 12 month rolling reliability results for UGI's service area are as follows:

	SAIDI	SAIFI	CAIDI
12-Month Standard	256	1.12	228
12-Month Benchmark	140	0.83	169
12 months Ended September, 2010	51	0.51	98

SAIDI: SAIFI: System Average Interruption Duration Index System Average Interruption Frequency Index

CAIDI:

Customer Average Interruption Duration Index

Raw Data: October 2009 - September 2010

Month	SI	TCI	тсв	TMCI
Oct-2009	32	1,095	62,002	77,320
Nov-2009	23	748	62,055	133,143
Dec-2009	22	2,420	62,145	315,604
Jan-2010	18	1,311	62,225	254,514
Feb-2010	8	26	62,234	4,583
Mar-2010	34	2,631	62,241	357,564
Apr-2010	31	1,058	62,016	187,824
May-2010	37	7,688	62,115	506,729
Jun-2010	34	2,282	62,035	255,094
Jul-2010	47	4,837	62,075	453,292
Aug-2010	38	1,919	62,076	168,907
Sep-2010	<u>52</u>	<u>5,843</u>	<u>62,087</u>	<u>423,086</u>
TOTAL	376	31,858	62,109 *	3,137,660

^{* 12-}month arithmetic average

SI:

Sustained Interruptions

TCI:

Total Customers Interrupted

TCB:

Total Customer Base

TMCI:

Total Minutes Customer Interruption

UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division System Reliability Report

SAIDI

The SAIDI value for the 12 months ending September 2010 is 51. This result is 11% lower than results reported through June 2010.

SAIFI

The 12-month rolling SAIFI index increased 4% from 0.49 in our last quarterly report to 0.51 for the period ending September 2010.

CAIDI

The CAIDI result of 98 for the 12-month reporting period ending September 2010 is down 16% from our last report.

The results for each of the three reliability indices remain well below their respective standard and benchmark levels. The most significant reason has been the absence of any type of storms during the past eight-months. Weather conditions have a considerable impact on these results.

UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division System Reliability Report

§57.195(e)(5)—Rolling 12 month breakdown and analysis of outage causes during the preceding quarter, including the number and percentage of service outages, the number of customers interrupted, and the customer interruption minutes categorized by outage cause such as equipment failure, animal contact, tree related and so forth. Proposed solutions to identified service problems shall be reported.

Outage by Cause: October 2009 - September 2010

Cause	% of Total Incidents	Number of Interruptions	Customers Interrupted	Minutes Interrupted
Animal	23.94%	90	2,427	191,343
Company Agent	1.06%	4	39	1,627
Construction Error	0.00%	0	0	0
Customer Problem	0.27%	1	5	1,155
Equipment Failure	27.93%	105	8,123	631,195
Lightning	2.39%	9	284	56,172
Motor Vehicle	3.72%	14	3,339	294,416
Other	0.00%	0	0	0
Public	4.52%	17	98	11,879
Structure Fire	0.00%	0	0	0
Trees	23.14%	87	10,780	1,356,061
Unknown	3.19%	12	3,889	149,451
Weather Related	3.46%	13	1,172	124,730
Weather/Snow	0.00%	0	0	0
Weather/Ice	0.00%	0	0	0
Weather/Wind	<u>6.38%</u>	<u>24</u>	<u>1,702</u>	<u>319,631</u>
TOTAL	100.00%	376	31,858	3,137,660

Proposed Solutions to Identified Problems:

The outage by cause and number of interruptions is considered normal for UGI. Currently, there are no identified outage issues that lend themselves to correction through a single project or program. UGI continuously examines its system for reliability enhancements.

From: Origin ID: RDGA (610) 796-3417 DORIS E GERNERT UGI UTILITIES, INC 2525 N. 12th Street Suite 360

ActWgt: 1.0 LB CAD: 5823627/INET3090

Ship Date: 29OCT10

Ref#

Delivery Address Bar Code

J18381810040225

SHIP TO: (000) 000-0000

READING, PA 19605

BILL SENDER

Pennsylvania Public Utiity Comm. **400 NORTH ST** COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING HARRISBURG, PA 17120



Invoice # PO# Dept#

TRK# 0201 7940 6315 2317

SH MDTA

MON - 01 NOV STANDARD OVERNIGHT

17120

PA-US

MDT



After printing this label:

Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.
 Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim Limitations found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$500, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide.